Public Document Pack
James Ellis
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

MEETING

:

EXECUTIVE

VENUE

:

ONLINE MEETING - LIVESTREAMED

DATE

:

TUESDAY 30 MARCH 2021

TIME

:

7.00 PM

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE
Councillor Linda Haysey
Councillor Peter Boylan
Councillor Eric Buckmaster
Councillor George Cutting
Councillor Jan Goodeve
Councillor Graham McAndrew

-

Councillor Suzanne RutlandBarsby
Councillor Geoffrey Williamson

-

Leader of the Council
Executive Member for Neighbourhoods
Executive Member for Wellbeing
Executive Member for Corporate Services
Executive Member for Planning and Growth
Executive Member for Environmental
Sustainability
Executive Member for Communities
Deputy Leader and Executive Member for
Financial Sustainability

CONTACT OFFICER: Katie Mogan
Tel: 01279-502082
Email: Katie Mogan@eastherts.gov.uk

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
1.

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any
committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint subcommittee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a
meeting:


must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the
meeting;



must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the
meeting;



must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether
registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of
the Localism Act 2011;



if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of
the interest within 28 days;



must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes
place.

2.

A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they
were civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the
Localism Act 2011.

3.

The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in
limited circumstances, to enable hi
[...]
East Herts Council
approximately £50,000 each year in printing and distribution costs of
agenda packs for councillors and officers.
You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all
committee paperwork on your mobile device.
Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/PoliticalStructure for details.

AGENDA
1.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence.

2.

Leader's Announcements

3.

Minutes - 19 February 2021 (Pages 7 - 24)
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19
February 2021.

4.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any Member(s) declaration(s) of interest.

5.

Quarterly Corporate Budget Monitor – Quarter 3 December (Pages 25 46)

6.

Harlow and Gilston Garden Town: Sustainability Guidance and
Checklist, final document for endorsement (Pages 47 - 92)

7.

Review of Scrutiny by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (Pages
93 - 112)

8.

Update from Overview and Scrutiny Committee
To receive a report of the Committee Chairman.

9.

Update from Audit and Governance Committee
To receive a report of the Committee Chairman.

10. Urgent Business
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely
to involve the disclosure of exempt information.

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 3

E

E
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE ONLINE MEETING
- LIVESTREAMED ON FRIDAY 19 FEBRUARY
2021, AT 2.00 PM
PRESENT:

Councillor L Haysey (Chairman/Leader)
Councillors P Boylan, E Buckmaster,
G Cutting, J Goodeve, G McAndrew,
S Rutland-Barsby and G Williamson.

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillors R Bolton, M Brady, B Crystall,
M Goldspink, M McMullen, M Pope,
J Ranger, C Redfern, P Ruffles, A WardBooth and T Page.
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Richard Cassidy
James Ellis

Jonathan Geall
Laura Guy
Steven Linnett

Peter Mannings
Katie Mogan
660

- Chief Executive
- Head of Legal and
Democratic
Services and
Monitoring Officer
- Head of Housing
and Health
- Principal Planning
Officer
- Head of Strategic
Finance and
Property
- Democratic
Services Officer
- Democratic

Page 7

E

E

372

Mekhola Ray

-

Sara Saunders

-

Helen Standen

-

Su Tarran

-

Services Manager
Community
Projects Team
Manager
Head of Planning
and Building
Control
Deputy Chief
Executive
Head of Revenues
and Benefits
Shared Service

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.

373

LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Leader reminded everyone that the meeting was being
livestreamed via YouTube and that it was a formal meeting
of the Council. The Leader asked that the “chat” function
not be used and said that if anyone wished to speak, they
should raise their hand. She asked Members to stay on
mute and to leave their cameras on so that the public
could see that everyone was an active participant.
For the benefit of those watching via YouTube, the Leader
asked all Members of the Executive to introduce
themselves and the remit their Portfolios covered.

374

MINUTES

Page 8

661

E

E
Councillor Haysey proposed, and Councillor McAndrew
seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting held
on 5 January 2021 be approved as a correct record and be
signed by the Leader. The motion, on being put to the
meeting and a vote taken, was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held
on 5 January 2021 be approved as a correct record
and signed by the Leader.
375

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

376

CULTURAL STRATEGY
The Executive Member for Wellbeing submitted a report on
the East Herts Draft Cultural Strategy 2021-2025 and
provided context to the strategy and how it fits within the
council’s overall approach to health and wellbeing and
community development. The strategy does not list or
prescribe what culture should be but is a broad statement
of ambition to be delivered through partners, volunteers
and the whole community.
The Executive Member for Wellbeing explained that
engagement would grow and the st
[...]
es and level of resources in the team.
The health and wellbeing of staff will be kept under
666

Page 13

E

E
constant review.
Councillor Curtis asked what amendments had been made,
if any, following the comments from the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee.
Councillor Goodeve said the comments from the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee have led to the addition of a
review next year.
Councillor Goodeve proposed and Councillor Cutting
seconded a motion supporting the recommendation in
the report. On being put to the meeting and a vote
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – To recommend to Council
That the Planning Enforcement Plan 2021, as detailed
at Appendix 1 to this report, be adopted.
379

TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT
STRATEGY 2021/22
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability
submitted a report on the Council’s recommended
Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy for
2021/22.
The Executive Member explained that the council is
required to produce three treasury management reports
for each financial year and this is the first report. It covers
capital plans, prudential indicators, minimum revenue
provision policy and treasury management and investment
strategies. The treasury function ensures the council has
the money available for its day to day operation costs and
have the longer term funding available for the planned

Page 14

667

E

E
capital projects. Good treasury management is vital to
effective functioning of the council and its activities. The
strategy was considered by the Audit and Governance
Committee with no amendments proposed.
There being no comments, Councillor Williamson
proposed and Councillor Rutland-Barsby seconded a
motion supporting the recommendations in the report.
On being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the
motion was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – To recommend to Council that:
(a) The Treasury Management and Annual
Investment Strategy 2021/22 at Appendix A to this
report is approved;
(b) The Prudential Indicators at Appendix B are
approved.

380

BUDGET 2021/22 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
2021-24
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability
submitted a report setting out the Budget for 2021/22
and Medium Term Financial Plan 2021-24.
The Executive Member detailed the challenges in
producing this budget and the council knew last year
that £1 million of savings needed to be found this year,
another £1 million in 2022/23 and a further £3 million
in 2023/24. The preferred options for savings are
detailed in Appendix A of the report and charging for
green waste collections was approved at Council in
January. The savings identified are phased over the
668

Page 15

E

E
next three years but if any of these savings cannot be
realised for any reason, an equivalent saving will need
to be found elsewhere. Adverse events in the last year
have made balancing the budget more difficult,
including the changes to the Public Works Loans Board
(PWLB) lending facility that the government would now
withhold lending from any local authority that seeks to
borrow for investment in “assets primarily for yield”. In
addition to this, the covid pandemic and subsequent
lockdowns have had an impact on the council’s
finances and losses are only partly covered by
government grants.
The Executive Member also addressed the changes to
the New Homes Bonus. The 25% previously distributed
to Town and Parish Councils will now be held in
reserves for the councils to bid for. The report
recommends the maximum increase to Council Tax
without holding a referendum which is equivalent to a
£5 increase on a Band D property.
The Executive Member detailed plans for budget gaps
in future years and the council will start a
Transformation Programme to identify efficiency
savings. Despite the difficulties in producing this
budget, the council have managed to do so without
any real cuts to front line services.
The Leader thanked officers for their work on
producing a balanced budget whilst maintaining
[...]
e public value services that are provided by
the council.
c) Endorse the aims of the Transformation Programme
and note that further savings will result from this
work.

381

CAPITAL STRATEGY AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION
POLICY 2021/22
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability
submitted a report on the Council’s Capital Strategy and
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy for 2021/22
onwards.
The Executive Member explained that the need for the
council to produce an annual capital strategy was
introduced by strengthening of the guidance from the
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
(MHCLG) and Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy (CIPFA). The Capital Strategy is useful as a
high level document for members and stakeholders as it
pulls together and considers a range of both internal and

Page 18

671

E

E
external factors and how these inter-relate with policy and
decision-making in respect of capital investment. It helps
demonstrate a golden thread linking the council’s activities
to make sure they are coordinated and consistent. The
strategy was considered by the Audit and Governance
Committee but no amendments suggested.
There being no comments, Councillor Williamson
proposed and Councillor Goodeve seconded a motion
supporting the recommendations in the report. On
being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion
was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – To recommend to Council:
(a)To approve the Capital Strategy and Minimum
Revenue Provision policy 2021/22 onwards (Appendix
A to this report).

382

NOTING THE DECISION OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO
APPROVE A SCHEME FOR THE LOCAL AUTHORITY
DISCRETIONARY GRANT FUND, TAKEN UNDER THE
URGENCY PROVISIONS CONTAINED WITHIN THE
CONSTITUTION
There being no comments, Councillor Williamson
proposed and Councillor Rutland-Barsby seconded a
motion supporting the recommendations in the report.
On being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the
motion was declared CARRIED.

672

Page 19

E

E
RESOLVED –
a) That the decision to approve the scheme taken by
the Chief Executive is noted.
b) That delegated authority is granted to the Head of
Revenues & Benefit service in consultation with
the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for
Financial Sustainability to revise the scheme where
appropriate.

383

UPDATE FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
There was no update.

384

UPDATE FROM AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Councillor Pope, the Chairman of the Audit and
Governance Committee, referred to the last meeting on
the committee on 10th February. He said the committee
reviewed the audit reports and the capital strategy. The
external auditor attended the meeting to provide a
summary of their work and the committee noted a 23%
increase on their proposed fee. At the Joint Meeting of the
Scrutiny Committees, the budget proposals were discussed
at length and it was recognised that difficult decisions need
to be made. The Committee recognised the hard work of
officers and members in producing a balanced budget.

385

URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

386

APPENDIX A - RESPONSE TO PARKING QUESTION

Page 20

673

E

E

The meeting closed at 2.45 pm

Chairman ............................................................
Date

............................................................

674

Page 21

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22

Minute Item 386
Appendix A – written response to Cllr Curtis’ question provided by
Steven Linnett
Q: Has the parking income budget been adjusted for the impacts of
COVID19?
A: The parking income budgets have been reduced by the £0.2
million increase that was included in the 2020/21 budget to reflect
tariff increases. The pay and display budgets have therefore been
reduced and frozen at the 2019/20 level. This is mainly as a
protection should there be a further national lockdown beyond Q1
2021/22 as the Government base the income compensation scheme
on budgeted income and it was felt better to leave the income
budget at 201
[...]
 Meeting: 30th March 2021
Report by: Councillor Geoff Williamson, Deputy Leader & Executive
Member for Financial Sustainability
Report title: Quarterly Corporate Budget Monitor – Quarter 3
December 2020
Ward(s) affected: ALL

Summary
 To provide a report on financial monitoring for East Herts
Council for 2020/21 as at 31st December 2020.
 The net revenue budget for 2020/21 is £10.667m as set out in
table 1, this is funded by Council Tax. The forecast outturn as at
31st December 2020 predicts an overspend of £159k at the year
end.
 The revised capital budget for 2020/21 is £64.323m, of which
£27.401m is estimated to be carried forward to future years.
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE:

a. The net revenue budget forecast overspend of £159k in
2020/21 be noted (table 1);
b. The revised capital budget for 2020/21 is £64.323m, of which
£27.401m is estimated to be carried forward to future years
be noted (paragraph 5.1.1);

Page 25

1.0 Proposal(s)
1.1
2.0

Not applicable

Background
2.1

This report sets out the financial position for the
financial year 2020/21 to date and provides forecasts for
the outturn position.

2.2

The Council’s revenue budget is made up of 5 areas;
these are shown in table 1. The report that follows
provides details of the forecast outturn position against
these areas.

2.3

The 2020/21Budget was set by Council on 29th January
2020. The Councils income and expenditure has been
impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic, as previously
reported to Audit & Governance & the Executive. This
report contains estimates of the Covid-19 income loss
scheme funding from the government to support the
loss of fees and charges income and also Local Authority
support grant.

2.4

The income loss scheme will involve a 5% deductible
rate, whereby councils will absorb losses up to 5% of
their planned sales, fees and charges income, with the
government compensating them for 75p in every pound
of relevant loss thereafter.

Table 1 – 2020/21Revenue Forecast Outturn
Ori
[...]
 year.
The Government will instead fund this deficit
through an Irrecoverable Losses grant which will be
paid in January 2022 into the General Fund. The
government has also mandated that the deficit must
be spread over the next 3 financial years. In addition
a contribution to the Collection fund reserve of
£2.554m was made in 2019/20. This can be utilised
in this and future years to mitigate the impact of
reduced collection in year should it be required.
4.1.2 The Council has received £1.803m grant from central
government, as Local Authority support grant to
enable us to manage increased expenditure as a
result of Covid-19.
5.0

Capital Programme
5.1.1 The revised capital budget for 2020/21 is £64.323m,
this includes £30.898m carried forward from
2019/20.

Page 35

5.1.2 A review of the capital programme has been
undertaken, with many budgets re-profiled due to
covid-19 restrictions and delays. This has resulted in
£27.401m of the 2020/21 budget, now forecast to be
carried forward to future years. Appendix A
provides an analysis of the projects and their
budgets.
5.1.3 Members will recall that as part of the MTFP process
the capital programme reporting has been
overhauled and scheme budgets profiled over
financial years. During the next financial year
Members will see monitoring against that year’s
budget and the scheme total budget. Commentary
will be provided for major in-year variances and if
there is the need to carry forward budgets, as a
result of slippage or re-phasing then the amounts
will be much smaller. Members will therefore find
monitoring and scrutinising the capital programme
much easier and going forward.
6.0 Debtors
6.1.1 The total outstanding debt as at 31st December 2020
is £2.217m, an increase of £22k since Quarter 2.
6.1.2 The outstanding debt over 120 days totals £1.278m,
an increase of £36k from the position reported at
Quarter 2.
6.1.3 As reported previously there has been an increase in
aged debt due to the current nationwide pandemic.
Howev
[...]
Implications/Consultations
Consultation was undertaken with budget managers/finance
contacts to assist in writing this report.
Community Safety
No
Data Protection
No
Equalities
No

Page 39

Environmental Sustainability
No
Financial
All financial implications are included in this report.
Health and Safety
No
Human Resources
No
Human Rights
No
Legal
Section 28 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to
monitor the budget and monitor and assess the adequacy of
reserves and balances during the year. East Herts Council's financial
management framework requires quarterly reports to Audit &
Governance Committee and the Executive with expenditure forecasts
to the year end.
The Executive considers the budget forecasts and ensures that action
is taken in relation to any expenditure over spends or any
underachievement of income so that the Council's financial resources
are not exceeded.
Specific Wards
None
11.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant material
Appendix A: Capital
Appendix B: Debtors

Page 40

Contact Member
Councillor Geoffrey Williamson, Deputy Leader
& Executive Member for Financial Sustainability
geoffrey.williamson@eastherts.gov.uk
Contact Officer
Steven Linnett, Head of Strategic Finance and
Property
steven.linnett@eastherts.gov.uk
Report Authors
Alison Street, Financial Planning Manager
alison.street@eastherts.gov.uk
Nasir Miah, Finance Business Advisor
nasir.miah@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 41

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix A
Capital Forecast Outturn Quarter 3 December 2020
Revised

Forecast

Budget

Outturn

2020/21

2020/21

2020/21

2021/22

£'000

£'000

£'000

£'000

Investment in operational assets

211

211

0

0

Boiler Replacement - Hartham Pool

23

23

0

0

Ward Freman - Pool Circulation Pipework

24

24

0

0

Car Park Resurfing

171

26

(145)

145

LED Lighting Upgrades

290

195

(95)

50

Solar Panels - Wallfields

45

0

(45)

45

82

82

0

0

50

50

0

0

Variance

Carry
Forward to

Strategic Finan
[...]
00,000

£

500,000
400,000
300,000

200,000
100,000

Debtors

<30 days
489,819

30-59 days
146,936

60-89 days
149,457

90-119 days
152,671

120-365 days
669,486

>365 days
608,646

Page 45

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
Executive
Date of Meeting: 30 March 2021
Report by: Leader of the Council
Report title: Harlow and Gilston Garden Town: Sustainability
Guidance and Checklist, final document for endorsement
Ward(s) affected: Hunsdon
Summary
The draft Harlow and Gilston Garden Town Sustainability Guidance
and Checklist was agreed for consultation in October 2020. The
consultation exercise has now been concluded. The draft document
has been updated as a result and this report now recommends that
the finalised document be endorsed.
RECOMMENDATION FOR EXECUTIVE to recommend to Council:
(a) that the Harlow and Gilston Garden Town Sustainability
Guidance and Checklist be endorsed as material for
development management purposes.
1.0

Proposal(s)

1.1

The purpose of this report is to enable consideration of the
final version of the Harlow and Gilston Garden Town (HGGT)
Sustainability Guidance and Checklist and to recommend to
Council that it be endorsed as material in relation to planning
decisions. Throughout this report the document is referred to
as the ‘Guidance and Checklist’. The finalised document is
attached as Appendix 1.

2.0

Background

2.1

The Guidance and Checklist document provides practical and
technical guidance on how relevant sustainability indicators

Page 47

and policies (environmental, social, and economic) in the HGGT
Vision, HGGT draft Transport Strategy and Garden Town
partner authorities’ Local Plans will be applied to new strategic
developments in the Garden Town.
2.2

The Guidance and Checklist is to be used by applicants and
partner authority officers when preparing and discussing
masterplans, pre-application proposals, planning applications
and the discharge of conditions applications. This will ensure
coordinated and 
[...]
rk should be treated as a prompt for the
above approach / emphasis and the HIA process also promotes that
approach and will help with it

Page 91

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
East Herts Council Report
Executive Committee
Date of meeting: 30 March 2021
Report by: Councillor Linda Haysey - Leader of the Council
Report title – Final Report: Review of Scrutiny by the Centre for
Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS)
Ward(s) affected: All
Summary – At the Leader’s request, the Head of Legal and
Democratic Services was asked to facilitate a review of the Scrutiny
process at East Herts, in order to obtain both an independent
opinion on the approach currently taken by the Council and to gain
views on best practise elsewhere. The Centre for Governance and
Scrutiny (CfGS) was asked to undertake the review
RECOMMENDATION FOR EXECUTIVE
(a) To note the final report by the Centre for Governance
and Scrutiny (CfGS) and the actions so far, to address
the recommendations resulting from the review; and
(b) to note the further actions which may be necessary
as these changes develop following further scrutiny
training.
1.0

Proposal(s)

1.1

At the Leader’s request, the Head of Legal and Democratic
Services was asked to identify a suitable facilitator to undertake
a review of the Scrutiny process at East Herts Council in order
to obtain both an independent opinion on East Herts’ approach
and to gain views on best practise elsewhere. The Centre for
Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) was ultimately instructed to

Page 93

undertake the review. The report was considered by Overview
and Scrutiny Committee on 23 March 2021.
1.2

The CfGS is a national centre of expertise on governance and
scrutiny which has, since its launch 15 years ago, supported
hundreds of organisations and people through research and
practical support. It has a long track record of helping local
councils and working with a wide range of organisations in both
the public and private sector.

2.0

Background


Minutes of the meeting


E  E 
 

 

 

791 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE ONLINE MEETING 

- LIVESTREAMED ON TUESDAY 30 MARCH 

2021, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT:  

  Councillors L Haysey, P Boylan, 

E Buckmaster, G Cutting, J Goodeve, 

G McAndrew, S Rutland-Barsby and 

G Williamson. 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors S Bull, A Curtis, D Hollebon, 

M Pope, P Ruffles and T Stowe. 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Richard Cassidy - Chief Executive 

  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 

Democratic 

Services and 

Monitoring Officer 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 

Finance and 

Property 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic 

Services Manager 

  Helen Standen - Deputy Chief 

Executive 

  Kevin Steptoe - East Herts Garden 

Town Lead Officer 

  William Troop - Democratic 

Services Officer 



E  E 
 

 

 

792 

 

447   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

 

448   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Leader reminded everyone that the meeting was 

being livestreamed via YouTube and asked that the 

“chat” function not be used. If anyone wished to speak, 

they should raise their hand. She asked Members to 

stay on mute and to leave their cameras on so that the 

public could see that everyone was an active 

participant.  

 

For the benefit of those watching YouTube, the Leader 

asked all Members of the Executive to introduce 

themselves and the remit their portfolios covered. 

 

 

449   MINUTES - 19 FEBRUARY 2021  

 

 

 Councillor Curtis raised that he was missing from the 

attendance list on the minutes.  

 

Councillor Haysey proposed, and Councillor Williamson 

seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 19 February 2021 be approved as a correct 

record and be signed by the Leader, subject to the 

addition of Councillor Curtis on the attendance list.   

 

The motion, on being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, was declared CARRIED.  

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the 

 



E  E 
 

 

 

793 

meeting held on 19 February 2021 be 

approved as a correct record and signed 

by the Leader, subject to the addition of 

Councillor Curtis on the attendance list.   

  

 

450   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

 

 

451   QUARTERLY CORPORATE BUDGET MONITOR – QUARTER 3 

DECEMBER  

 

 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 

submitted a report on the Quarterly Corporate Budget 

Monitor which gave an update of the council’s finances 

at the end of December 2020. The net revenue budget 

was predicted to have a year-end overspend of £150k 

which, in light of the extraordinary circumstances 

experienced over the year, should be viewed in a 

positive light. He gave credit to the diligence of the 

finance team. The headline figure masked a 

considerable loss of income, especially within 

Operations and the fall in car parking income. The 

government had provided grants of £1.8 million but 

this did not cover the full amount so the council have 

had to make up the difference. Within the capital 

spend, £31 million had been brought forward from last 

year making the total £64 million and this was a 

reflection of the progress of capital projects such as 

Grange Paddocks. The capital programme was 

reviewed regularly and £27 million would be carried 

forward into next year. Referring to paragraph 6 of the 

report, Councillor Williamson said all efforts had been 

 



E  E 
 

 

 

794 

made to bring in all debt money but the council must 

take a realistic stance on old debts that are deemed 

uncollectable. Officers would identify old debts to be 

written off and they would be presented to the 

Executive for sign off.  

 

Councillors Buckmaster and Pope said they supported 

the position on debtors and thought it was a sensible 

approach.  

 

Councillor Williamson proposed and Councillor Cutting 

seconded a motion supporting the recommendations 

in the report. On being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  

 

RESOLVED - That (A) The net revenue budget 

forecast overspend of £159k in 2020/21 be 

noted (table 1); and  

 

(B) The revised capital budget for 2020/21 is 

£64.323m, of which £27.401m is estimated to be 

carried forward to future years be noted 

(paragraph 5.1.1). 

 

452   HARLOW AND GILSTON GARDEN TOWN: SUSTAINABILITY 

GUIDANCE AND CHECKLIST, FINAL DOCUMENT FOR 

ENDORSEMENT  

 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report on the 

Harlow and Gilston Garden Town Sustainability 

Guidance and Checklist which had been out for 

extensive consultation with residents and developers. 

The document puts together the council’s expectation 

of sustainable development within the Garden Town 

 



E  E 
 

 

 

795 

across all its strategic sites. The Leader said this was an 

extraordinary piece of work and congratulated the 

officers involved for all their hard work and thanked 

residents for their extensive comments. The Leader 

said this document would sit with the other Garden 

Town policies and documents to ensure the council 

can get what it wants from developers.  

 

Councillor McAndrew said the report was an 

extraordinary document and made comments on the 

review of supplementary documents.  

 

Councillor Haysey said the Executive Member for 

Environmental Sustainability was a huge advocate for 

sustainable development and this report would 

complement his work on the Hertfordshire Climate 

Change Group. 

 

Councillor McAndrew said the document would be 

shared with the climate group and it covered all four 

key themes: carbon, water, transport and biodiversity.  

 

Councillor Buckmaster was also impressed with the 

report and said it would provide consistency across the 

Garden Town. He was pleased to see the link to RAG 

rating to determine if developers were meeting the net 

carbon goal.  

 

Councillor Haysey proposed and Councillor Goodeve 

seconded a motion supporting the recommendation in 

the report. On being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  

 



E  E 
 

 

 

796 

RESOLVED - To recommend to Council 

that the Harlow and Gilston Garden Town 

Sustainability Guidance and Checklist be 

endorsed as material for development 

management purposes. 

 

 

453   REVIEW OF SCRUTINY BY THE CENTRE FOR GOVERNANCE 

AND SCRUTINY  

 

 

 The Leader of the Council presented a report on the 

Review of Scrutiny carried out by the Centre of 

Governance and Scrutiny. Scrutiny was absolutely 

critical and crucial for running a high quality council 

and it was important that the Executive was held to 

account for its decision making and policies they want 

to introduce. The Executive wished to endorse the 

comments from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Councillor Haysey said she would invite the Chairs and 

Vice Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny and Audit and 

Governance to meet the whole Executive every quarter 

to give them a greater understanding of their work 

asked the Scrutiny Officer to arrange the invitations.  

 

Councillor Rutland-Barsby said that she had 

researched some bespoke training for Members of the 

scrutiny committees which had taken into account the 

recommendations of the review.  

Councillor Buckmaster said that he remembered his 

scrutiny training when he first started as a member 

and it was a very important role. The Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee should be a ‘critical friend’ and 

 



E  E 
 

 

 

797 

they should focus on less rather than more and get 

involved in strategic issues. He suggested that there 

should be a focus to scrutinising a portfolio and look at 

a specific aspect of policy.  

Councillor Curtis said that he was a member of the 

Overview and Scrutiny committee and agreed that that 

the scrutiny function should act as a ‘critical friend’. 

They should help and work with the Executive to 

improve policies and work constructively.  

Councillor Haysey proposed and Councillor Williamson 

seconded a motion to agree the recommendations in 

the report. On being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  

RESOLVED - That  

(A) The final report by the Centre for 

Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) and the actions 

so far, to address the recommendations 

resulting from the review be noted; and  

 

(B) The further actions which may be necessary as these 

changes develop following further scrutiny training be 

noted.  

 

 

454   UPDATE FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

 

 There was no update. 

 

 

455   UPDATE FROM AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

 

 



E  E 
 

 

 

798 

 Councillor Pope, Chairman of the Audit and 

Governance Committee, referred to the last meeting of 

the committee held on 16 March 2021. He said the 

committee reviewed reports from the Shared Anti-

Fraud Service and the 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan. The 

committee received a report on the Quarter 3 financial 

position and noted the forecast outturn of £150k 

overspend. The level of debtors was discussed and it 

was confirmed that all services would review levels of 

debt that were more than 90 days old. The committee 

endorsed that debt write offs would be submitted to 

the Executive for approval.  The committee also 

reviewed the risk management strategy and the new 

revised format of the risk register which represented a 

significant improvement on the previous version. 

Lastly, the committee considered the Model Code of 

Conduct for Members that had been released by the 

Local Government Association in January 2021 and 

recommended to Council that this be adopted into the 

Constitution subject to one minor amendment.  

 

 

456   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.25 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 



E  E 
 

 

 

799 

 

 

 

 


